

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
TRENTON VICINAGE

-----X
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, : Civil Action No. 06-2683 (FLW)
: :
: :
Plaintiff, : :
: :
v. : :
: :
STUART RABNER, in his :
official capacity as Attorney :
General of the State of :
New Jersey, et al., :
: :
Defendants. :
-----X

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS RABNER, NOLAN, AND O'DONNELL IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO
STATE CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED, OR IN THE
ALTERNATIVE TO ABSTAIN, AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

STUART RABNER
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0112
(609) 292-8576
Attorney for Defendants Rabner,
Nolan, and O'Donnell

PATRICK DeALMEIDA PD3425
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel

LARRY R. ETZWEILER
Senior Deputy Attorney General

JOSEPH FANAROFF
Deputy Attorney General
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	ii
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	2
POINT I	
THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION	2
POINT II	
THE ISSUANCE OF THE SUBPOENAS IS NOT PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW	7
A. There Is No Explicit Statutory Command Preempting the Issuance of the Subpoenas	7
B. The Issuance of the Subpoenas Is Not Barred by Field Preemption	10
C. The Telecommunications Carriers Can Respond To The Subpoenas Without Violating Federal Law	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases Cited</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>American Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</u> , 539 <u>U.S.</u> 396 (2003) . . .	11-13
<u>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</u> , 505 <u>U.S.</u> 516 (1992)	10
<u>Hepting v. AT&T Corp.</u> , 439 <u>F. Supp.</u> 2d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	15
<u>Hines v. Davidowitz</u> , 312 <u>U.S.</u> 52 (1941)	13
<u>In re Debs</u> , 158 <u>U.S.</u> 564 (1895)	2
<u>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers v. Paul</u> , 373 <u>U.S.</u> 132 (1973)	10
<u>Maryland v. Louisiana</u> , 451 <u>U.S.</u> 725 (1985)	7
<u>Missouri Protection & Advocacy Servs. v.</u> <u>Missouri Dep't of Mental Health</u> , 447 <u>F.3d</u> 1021 (8th Cir. 2006)	10
<u>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</u> , 504 <u>U.S.</u> 374 (1992)	8
<u>National State Bank v. Long</u> , 630 <u>F.2d</u> 981 (3d Cir. 1980)	10
<u>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross Blue Shield v.</u> <u>Traveler's Ins. Co.</u> , 514 <u>U.S.</u> 645 (1995)	7
<u>Pennsylvania v. Porter</u> , 659 <u>F.2d</u> 306 (3d Cir. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 458 <u>U.S.</u> 1121 (1982)	4
<u>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</u> , 331 <u>U.S.</u> 218 (1947)	7
<u>St. Thomas-St. John Hotel and Tourism Ass'n v.</u> <u>Government of the U.S. Virgin Islands</u> , 357 <u>F.3d</u> 297 (3rd Cir. 2004)	7, 10, 13
<u>Terkel v. AT&T Corp.</u> , 441 <u>F. Supp.</u> 2d 899 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	9
<u>Ting v. AT&T</u> , 319 <u>F.3d</u> 1126 (9th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 540 <u>U.S.</u> 811 (2003)	16

<u>Totten v. United States</u> , 92 <u>U.S.</u> 105 (1876)	15
<u>United States v. City of Pittsburgh</u> , 757 <u>F.2d</u> 43 (3d Cir. 1985)	4, 5
<u>United States v. Colorado Supreme Court</u> , 87 <u>F.3d</u> 1161 (10th Cir. 1996)	4, 5
<u>United States v. City of Philadelphia</u> , 644 <u>F.2d</u> 187 (1980), <u>reh. denied</u> , 644 <u>F.2d</u> 206 (3d Cir. 1981)	3
<u>United States v. City of Philadelphia</u> , 482 <u>F. Supp.</u> 1248 (E.D. Pa. 1979)	3
<u>United States v. Virginia</u> , 139 <u>F.3d</u> 984 (4th Cir. 1998)	4
<u>Zschernig v. Miller</u> , 389 <u>U.S.</u> 429 (1968)	11-13

STATUTES CITED

18 <u>U.S.C.</u> §798	9
18 <u>U.S.C.</u> §798(a)	10
28 <u>U.S.C.</u> §1331	6
28 <u>U.S.C.</u> §1345	7
28 <u>U.S.C.</u> §1407	1
50 <u>U.S.C.</u> §402	8
50 <u>U.S.C.</u> §402(a)-(k)	8
50 <u>U.S.C.</u> §403-1	9

RULES AND REGULATIONS CITED

<u>Rules of Procedure of the Judicial Panel</u> <u>on Multidistrict Litigation</u> , 199 <u>F.R.D.</u> 425, 435-36 (2001)	1-2
---	-----

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

Exec. Order 13228, 66 Fed. Reg. 51812
(October 8, 2001) 8
